by adjusting the amounts reported under IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements
to compute estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would have been recognised under
IAS 17 if this superseded standard had continued to apply in 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by
comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts
which were prepared under IAS 17.

116

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (continued)

c.	 Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

2019 2018

Amounts
reported

under IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation and
interest expense

Deduct: Estimated
amounts related

to operating
leases as if

under IAS 17
(note (i))

Hypothetical
amounts
for 2019

as if
under IAS 17

Compared to
amounts reported

for 2018
under IAS 17

(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial result for the year
ended 31 December 2019
impacted by the adoption of
IFRS 16:

Gross profit 32,337,248 102,654 (82,882) 32,357,020 29,763,389

Selling expenses (2,383,853) 13,458 (12,949) (2,383,344) (2,371,991)

Administrative expenses (12,126,157) 311,569 (278,183) (12,092,771) (12,014,225)

Finance costs (4,355,663) 40,626 – (4,315,037) (3,827,043)

Profit before taxation 13,307,921 468,307 (374,014) 13,402,214 11,676,809

Profit for the year 9,600,379 367,453 (296,937) 9,670,895 8,551,511

Reportable segment results for
the year ended 31 December
2019 (note 4) impacted
by the adoption of IFRS 16:

– Survey, design and consulting
services 1,194,899 39,739 (41,506) 1,193,132 1,394,573

– Construction and contracting 6,758,815 184,765 (147,634) 6,795,946 6,974,332

– Industrial manufacturing 3,538,854 20,024 (1,417) 3,557,461 2,567,328

– Clean energy, environmental
protection and water utilities 303,259 101,064 (61,566) 342,757 1,420,709

– Investment and other
businesses 2,409,575 122,715 (121,891) 2,410,399 1,140,511

– Total 14,128,196 468,307 (374,014) 14,222,489 13,494,719

117

CHINA ENERGY ENGINEERING CORPORATION LIMITED 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (continued)

c.	 Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group (continued)

2019 2018

Amounts
reported under

IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts related

to operating
leases as if under

IAS 17 (notes
(i)&(ii))

Hypothetical
amounts for 2019
as if under IAS 17

Compared to
amounts reported

for 2018 under
IAS 17

(A) (B) (C=A+B)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Line items in the consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year ended 31 December 2019
impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Net cash generated from operating activities 10,963,577 (626,939) 10,336,638 5,058,978

Payments for addition to prepaid lease payments – (106,861) (106,861) (362,437)

Payments for addition to property, plant and
equipment (4,327,443) 106,861 (4,220,582) (4,009,491)

Net cash used in investing activities (14,513,349) – (14,513,349) (20,358,388)

Capital element of lease rentals paid (606,313) 586,313 (20,000) (902)

Interest element of lease rentals paid (40,626) 40,626 – (3)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,974,260) 626,939 (1,347,321) 14,283,689

Notes:

(i)	 The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash
flows in 2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17
had still applied in 2019. This estimate assumes that there were no differences between rentals
and cash flows and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as
operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is
ignored.

(ii)	 In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to